
Sam Gorton: sam.gorton@lancashire.gov.uk 01772 534271

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board
Tuesday, 14 November 2017, 10.00 am,

 Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

AGENDA

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

Agenda Item Item for Intended Outcome Lead Papers Time
1. Chair of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board 
Information To note County Councillor Shaun 

Turner's appointment of Chair of the 
Board.

Clare Platt 10.00am

2. Welcome, introductions and 
apologies 

Action To welcome all to the meeting, 
introduction and receive apologies.

Chair 10.05am

3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Action Members of the Board are asked to 
consider any Pecuniary and Non-
Pecuniary Interests they may have 
to disclose to the meeting in relation 
to matters under consideration on 
the Agenda.

Chair 10.10am



Agenda Item Item for Intended Outcome Lead Papers Time
4. Minutes of the Last Meeting 

held on 5 September 2017 
Action To agree the minutes of the 

previous meeting.
Chair (Pages 1 - 6) 10.15am

5. Forward Plan and Action 
Sheet 

Update To note the action updates from the 
previous meeting.

Chair (Pages 7 - 
10)

10.20am

6. Lancashire Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 

Action To receive a report detailing 
outcomes from the workshop, 
updated draft strategy, identify 
workstream leads and agree way 
forward.

Clare Platt (Pages 11 - 
38)

10.25am

7. Better Care Fund 
(BCF)/Improved Better Care 
Fund (iBCF) Performance 
Update Report 

Action To receive an update report, with 
particular focus on iBCF and 
Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOC) 
performance; and agree way 
forward.

Mark 
Youlton/Paul 
Robinson

(Pages 39 - 
70)

10.55am

8. Review of Lancashire 
Residential and Nursing 
Home Market 

Action To receive the report and 
presentation about the state of the 
market and agree a way forward.

Sakthi 
Karunanithi

(Pages 71 - 
74)

11.25am

9. Lancashire Safeguarding 
Boards: Annual Reports 
2016/17 

Information 
and 
Discussion

To receive the Annual Reports. Jane Booth (Pages 75 - 
114)

11.55pm



Agenda Item Item for Intended Outcome Lead Papers Time
10. Urgent Business Action An item of Urgent Business may 

only be considered under this 
heading, where, by reason of 
special circumstances to be 
recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that 
the item should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief 
Executive should be given advance 
warning of any Members' intention 
to raise a matter under this heading.

Chair 12.10pm

11. Date of Next Meeting Information The next scheduled meeting of the 
Board will be held at 10.00am on 25 
January 2018 in Committee Room 
C – Duke of Lancaster Room at 
County Hall, Preston, PR1 8RJ.

Chair 12.15pm

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor

County Hall
Preston





1

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2017 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

Chair

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE, Lancashire County Council

Committee Members

County Councillor Graham Gooch, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor Shaun Turner, Lancashire County Council
Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Director of Public Health and Wellbeing, LCC
Louise Taylor, Corporate Director Operations and Delivery (LCC)
Tony Pounder, Director of Adult Services
Councillor Bridget Hilton, East Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Partnership and Central 
District Councillor
Karen Partington, Chief Executive of Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust
Jane Booth, Independent Chair, Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board and Adult Board
Jacqui Thompson, North Lancashire HWB Partnership
Cllr Viv Willder, Fylde Coast District Council Rep
Amanda Hatton, Director of Children's Services, LCC
Councillor Tony Harrison, East Lancashire District Council Rep
Councillor Margaret France, Central HWBP
Adrian Leather, Third Sector
Simon Burnett, West Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Partnership
Tim Almond, Morecambe Bay CCG
Jackie Hanson, East Lancs CCG
Supt Andrea Barrow, Lancashire Constabulary
Clare Platt, Lancashire County Council
Sam Gorton, Lancashire County Council

Apologies

Dr Gora Bangi Chorley and South Ribble CCG
Dr Sumantra Mukerji Greater Preston CCG
Michael Wedgeworth Healthwatch Lancashire Chair
Graham Urwin NHS England, Lancashire and Greater Manchester
Gary Hall Chief Executive, Chorley Council representing CEOs of 

Lancashire District Councils
Dee Roach Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust (on behalf of 

Heather Tierney-Moore)
Dr John Caine West Lancashire CCG

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2

1.  Welcome, introductions and apologies

Due to the absence of County Councillor Vivien Taylor, CC Driver was appointed as Chair 
for the meeting.

Apologies were noted as above.

New member as follows:

DCC Sunita Gamblin replaces ACC Mark Bates, Lancashire Constabulary
Adrian Leather replaces Sarah Swindley, Third Sector

Replacements were as follows:

County Councillor Shaun Turner for County Councillor Vivien Taylor, Lancashire County 
Council
County Councillor Philippa Williamson for County Councillor Susie Charles, Lancashire 
County Council
Simon Burnett for David Tilleray, West Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Partnership
Tim Almond for Dr Alex Gaw, Lancashire North CCG
Jackie Hanson for Mark Youlton, East Lancs CCG
Supt Andrea Barrow for DCC Sunita Gamblin, Lancashire Constabulary

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no disclosures of interest in relation to items appearing on the agenda.

3.  Minutes of the Last Meetings held on 20 June 2017 and 7 August 2017

Resolved: That the Board agreed the minutes of the last meetings with the following 
amendment to 7 August 2017 Minute Item 3 i) remo
[...]
 has also been developed by NHS and Local Authority partners within the 
Lancashire and South Cumbria Partnership.

Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to endorse the collaborative 
policy framework, as detailed at Appendices 'A' and 'B' of the report; and 
supported its adoption across the footprint of the Lancashire and South 
Cumbria Sustainability and Transformation Partnership.

9.  LCC Adult Social Care Winter Plan

The Lancashire County Council (LCC) Adult Social Care Winter Plan has been updated for 
2017/18 to reflect the services in place and the social care planning and response to 
winter pressures. 

The plan includes information about various enhanced responses over the winter period 
and the proposed service developments through the improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) 
funding that aim to improve the situation around delayed transfers of care, which typically 
increase through the winter period.

Whilst some of the funding for enhanced services are being met through the iBCF, there is 
however no formal designated resilience funding identified within these monies, and 
therefore further resilience discussions may need to take place with NHS partners around 
whole system planning.

The plan will be shared both internally in LCC and with each A&E Delivery Board across 
Lancashire for inclusion in the system wide winter planning and delivery reporting.

Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board received and noted the LCC Adult 
Social Care Winter Plan.

10.  Urgent Business

There were no matters of urgent business received.

Page 5



6

11.  Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Board will be held at 10.00am on Tuesday, 14 
November 2017 in Committee Room 'C' - Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston.

The workshop will be held on Monday, 16 October 2017 at 1.00pm-4.30pm at County Hall, 
Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



Lancashire Health and W
[...]
 is more clearly understood; and opportunities to 
move resources within and between schemes are identified, prior to any changes being 
agreed by the Board.

Request the BCF Steering Group strengthen the risk and benefit sharing arrangements 
between the County Council and the Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) under the 
Section 75 pooled budget arrangements.

Mark Youlton/Paul 
Robinson

P
age 9



P
age 10



.

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board
Meeting to be held on 14 November 2017

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Strategy

Contact for further information: 
Clare Platt, Head of Health Equity, Welfare and Partnerships, Lancashire County Council; 
07876844627; clare.platt@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Members of the Board agreed that a refresh of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy be 
undertaken, with a subsequent workshop to agree the key areas of focus for the Strategy.  
This report provides an update subsequent to the workshop, with potential workstreams 
identified, and a refreshed Strategy for consideration.

Recommendations

Members of the Board are requested: 

i) To consider the outcomes from the workshop and agree the proposed areas of work 
required to improve health and wellbeing outcomes in Lancashire. 

ii) To agree lead Board members for each programme of work.

iii) To receive progress reports on the proposed work streams on a regular basis at future 
board meetings.

iv) To adopt the updated draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

Background

At the meeting of 5 September 2017 members of the Board received a report, with an updated 
draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy and various appendices of contextual information about 
the health and wellbeing challenges in Lancashire.  It was agreed that the draft strategy be 
used as the basis for a workshop with members of the Board on 16 October 2017, where the 
key areas of focus for the final strategy would be agreed. 

The notes from the workshop identifying the priority issues (the what),
[...]
d activity on the 

identified workstreams, developing action plans to target activity. Oversight on progress 

will be provided by the Board, with relevant improvement markers used to measure 

progress. Wherever possible, existing groups at STP, Lancashire and locality health and 

wellbeing partnerships levels will be asked to embed the delivery of these priorities in 

their work plans, with regular feedback established between these groups and the Board. 

Page 35



11

Page 36



12

Page 37



Page 38



.

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board
Meeting to be held on 14th November 2017

Lancashire Better Care Fund (BCF) 2017/19 Quarterly update

Contact for further information: 
Mark Youlton, East Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group, 01282 644684 
mark.youlton@nhs.net

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to inform the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board of the 
progress on: 

 Lancashire Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2017/19
 Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF)Plans
 Performance against BCF metrics in Quarter 1 of 2017/18  and 
 Action taken to reduce Delayed Transfers of Care (DToC) and the level of impact.

BCF plan…Delivery planning is following the previous year’s arrangements with a 
strengthening of the project management underway. 

Quarter 1 BCF performance

 Non - elective admissions continue to reduce following the trend seen in 2016/17.
 Delayed Transfers of Care continue to exceed plan and increase.
 Residential and Nursing Home admissions have increased for the second quarter while 

Reablement Services continue to demonstrate positive impact beyond target levels.  

iBCF…progress has been made in delivering the iBCF plans with some variation and 
potential for a small amount of redirection of resource subject to an agreed process and 
criteria. 

Delayed Transfers of Care have been recognised as the top priority for joint working by 
NHS and Social Care.  There is significant national scrutiny that has placed Lancashire in 
the worse performing quartile resulting in an impending review of the use of iBCF against 
impact on DTOC. 

The BCF and iBCF have been confirmed as integral to the whole health and social care 
system.  To fully achieve what is expected of them requires the further strengthening of 
governance arrangements, confirmation of the interrelationship with other planning 
structures such as A&E delivery boards and the engagement of all partners and system 
leaders.

Page 39

Agenda Item 7

mailto:mark.youlton@nhs.net


Page 2 of 6

Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

i) Note the level of performance, in quarter 1 of 2017/18 against the BCF metrics.
ii) Note the progress updates for the BCF and iBCF plan delivery for 2017/19.
iii) Confirm the role of the Better Care Fund Steering group and encourage all partners and 

system leaders to take a full part in supporting it and the delivery of the BCF and iBCF 
plans.

iv) Note actual DTOC performance and the requirements of and expected roles of all 
partners in achieving extremely challenging improvements in this.

v) Note that Lancashire 2018/19 iBCF allocations will be subject to review in November 
2017 as a result of significant DTOC performance challenge.

Approve the proposed process for managing any necessary changes in iBCF spending 
plans.

List of background papers
 Lancashire Better Care Fund Plan 2017/19
 NHS England Better Care Fund web page 
 2017-19 Integration and Better Care Fund Policy Framework
 High impact change model Managing transfers of care between hospital and home

Lancashire Better Care Fund Plan

The Lancashire Better Care Fund plan was approved for submission by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWBB) on 5th September 2017 and was subsequently submitted to NHS 
England (NHSE) on 11th September 2017.  BCF planning processes were significantly 
delayed due to wider national and central government issues.

With some slight enhancement to the detail of the plan, ar
[...]
 regulated actions.  Lack of leadership appears to be the key indicator 
of poor quality of care from a national perspective.  Members of the board are asked to support the 
establishment of a leadership programme to develop leadership, capacity and capability in the 
residential and nursing home sector to support and encourage the best outcomes for those receiving 
care, and to achieve a buoyant and resilient care market.

Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

i) Note the availability and quality of the residential and nursing home care sector as detailed in this 
report.

ii) Support the proposal to develop a quality improvement programme
iii) Nominate a member of the Board to act as champion for this piece of work and contribute to its 

development and approval in the future.
iv) Note that a detailed proposal with timescales and costings will be developed by the BCF Steering 

Group

Background

Local Authorities have always been required to safeguard vulnerable people when their normal care 
arrangements fail.  The Care Act 2014 placed a new duty on Local Authorities to shape the market 
for adult social care and support as a whole, so that it meets the needs of all people in their area who 
need care and support, whether arranged or funded by the state, by the individuals themselves, or in 
other ways.  The ambition is for Local Authorities to drive the pace of change for their whole care 
market, leading to a sustainable and diverse range of care providers, continuously improving quality 
and choice, and delivering better outcomes that promote the wellbeing of people who need care and 
support.  Local Authorities therefore need to shape the quality of care, understand which providers 
maybe experiencing trouble and are at risk of business failure and know which providers will be able 
to take place and meet the needs if any providers fail. 

Current position within Lancashire County Council in relation to Care Home Bed availabili
[...]
ined in 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. The report 
contains information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information).

Contact for further information: 
Jane Booth, Lancashire Safeguarding Boards, Tel:  01772 538057, 
jane.booth@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

Statute requires that in every local authority administrative area there must be both a Children 
Safeguarding Board and an Adult Safeguarding Board.  Key local agencies are represented on the 
boards at a senior level, but the Boards have an Independent Chair.  At present in Lancashire both 
Boards have the same Chair. 

Both Boards are required to produce and publish an annual report which reflects on safeguarding 
practice and issues in the area.  The report covers the period from April 2016 to end of March 
2017, and can be accessed online at the following link: 
http://www.lancashiresafeguarding.org.uk/media/34971/-lancashire-safeguarding-boards-annual-
report-2016-17-final-.pdf 

The report begins with contextual information drawn from Pubic Health data.  Generally, the data 
reflects more Red/Amber ratings than Green ratings.  The data also highlights the complexity of the 
population in Lancashire, with poorer performance being seen in the areas of highest deprivation.  
The report then seeks to set out what we know about the vulnerability of the people in terms of 
safeguarding and what we know about the quality and safeguarding activity in local services.  

Additionally a separate Annual Report is prepared by the LSCB's Child Death Overview Panel 
(CDOP).  A brief summary of key issues is included in this report, and the full report Is attached at 
Appendix 'A'.  Please note the additional item should not be shared more widely at this time due to 
the sensitive information contained.

Recommendation

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:
 
Note the content of the reports, comment on any key issues and consider the implications for the 
conduct of business. 

1. Background 

1.1 In Lancashire a single business unit supports both Boards and every attempt is made to 
maximise the potential benefits this brings.  Common approaches have been developed for 
the conduct of business and, as far as possible we strive to do things once.  For the first 
time, this year we are publishing the Annual Report as a single report covering both Boards. 
If required, for example by Ofsted, it can be split into a Children’s or Adults report. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9

mailto:jane.booth@lancashire.gov.uk
http://www.lancashiresafeguarding.org.uk/media/34971/-lancashire-safeguarding-boards-annual-report-2016-17-final-.pdf
http://www.lancashiresafeguarding.org.uk/media/34971/-lancashire-safeguarding-boards-annual-report-2016-17-final-.pdf
http://www.lancashiresafeguarding.org.uk/media/34971/-lancashire-safeguarding-boards-annual-report-2016-17-final-.pdf


1.2 Key issues detailed in the report which may be of particular interest to the Health and Well-
being Board include the following:

Adults:

Adults - Good practice and improved performance

 More resources have been committed to understanding and addressing issues related to 
delays in hospital discharges.

 Policies, procedures and guidance around Mental Capacity Act (MCA) implementation have 
been commended nationally as an example of best practice.

 A significant majority of residential and nursing homes are rated by the regulator, CQC, as 
good or outstanding.

 High levels of service users report that they feel safe and that the service they received has 
made them feel safer.

Adults – pressures and concerns

 Applications in respect of Deprivation of Liberty (DoLs), far outstrip capacity to deal with 
them and there are significant backlogs.

 A significant backlog of safeguarding alerts was reported in the previous Annual Report.  
This has continued to be a concern throughout 2016-17. (Recently the local authority have 
found additional resources to deal with this and the outcome will be reported in the 2017-18 
report).

 There has been an increase of 30% in cases identified as vulnerable adults by the police – 
the largest number are as a result of domestic abuse. 

 Although the total number of cases is small, there has been a significant increase in cases of 
so-called honour based violence.

 Thresholds for referral to Adult Social Care are not sufficiently well understood across 
partner agencies resulting in too high a level of referrals.

Adults – challenges

 Clearing backlogs both in DoLS applications and safeguarding referrals
 Increasing understanding of thresholds so vulnerable adults get the right service at the right 

time, including early help.
 “Making Safeguarding Personal” (MSP) should underpin all adult safeguarding work. While 

this has been embedded in adult social care we need to see more evidence of this approach 
being adopted in all settings.

Children    

Children – Good practice and performance

 There has been a significant increase in the number of families being supported with early 
help.

 Social worker caseloads have stabilised at an appropriate level.
 The number of Missing from Home incidents appears to have reduced by 24% (may be a 

data collection issue.)
 The number of children needing to be subject of a child protection plan for more than two 

years is lower than both the National and regional averages.
 The Children Board’s on-line resources are recognised as of good quality and the Web-

pages are well-used, particularly by schools.

Page 76



Children – pressures and concerns

 The level of resources committed to child and adolescent mental health is insufficient 
resulting in waiting lists and inequitable access to services across the county. NHS Spend 
per child in Lancashire
[...]
tes and reports

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

Appendix 'A' is not available for publication as it contains exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. The report contains 
information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

Page 78



Document is Restricted

Page 79

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 5 September 2017
	5 Forward Plan and Action Sheet
	HWBB Actions - September 2017

	6 Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Enc. 2 for Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Enc. 3 for Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Enc. 4 for Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Strategy

	7 Better Care Fund (BCF)/Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) Performance Update Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	8 Review of Lancashire Residential and Nursing Home Market
	9 Lancashire Safeguarding Boards: Annual Reports 2016/17
	Appendix A (CDOP Annual Report 2016/17)




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 14th November, 2017 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 'C' (The Duke of Lancaster Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:

Chair

County Councillor Shaun Turner, Lancashire County Council

Committee Members

County Councillor Graham Gooch, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE, Lancashire County Council
Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Director of Public Health and Wellbeing, LCC
Louise Taylor, Corporate Director Operations and Delivery (LCC)
Councillor Bridget Hilton, East Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Partnership and Central 
District Councillor
Michael Wedgeworth, Healthwatch Lancashire Chair
Karen Partington, Chief Executive of Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust
Jane Booth, Independent Chair, Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board and Adult Board
David Tilleray, Chair West Lancs HWB Partnership
Cllr Viv Willder, Fylde Coast District Council Rep
Councillor Tony Harrison, East Lancashire District Council Rep
Adrian Leather, Third Sector Representative
Steve Winterson, Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust
Andrew Bennett, Lancashire North CCG
Helen Curtis, NHS Chorley and South Ribble CCG & NHS Greater Preston CCG
Claire Lewis, Fylde and Wyre CCG and Health and Wellbeing Partnership
Ian Sewart, Lancaster and Wyre CSP
Clare Platt, Lancashire County Council
Sam Gorton, Lancashire County Council

Apologies

Tony Pounder Director of Adult Services
Jacqui Thompson North Lancashire HWB Partnership
Jennifer Aldridge Fylde and Wyre CCG and Fylde and Wyre Health and 

Wellbeing Partnership
Amanda Hatton Director of Children's Services, LCC
Mark Youlton East Lancashire CCG
Councillor Margaret France Central HWBP



2

1.  Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted that County Councillor Shaun 
Turner, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing had been appointed as 
Chair of the Board.

2.  Welcome, introductions and apologies

County Councillor Shaun Turner introduced himself to the Board and round table 
introductions were made.

Apologies were noted as above.

Replacements were as follows:

Steve Winterson for Dee Roach, Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust
Helen Curtis for Dr Sumantra Mukerji and Dr Gora Banghi, Chorley and South Ribble CCG 
and Greater Preston CCG
Claire Lewis for Jennifer Aldridge, Fylde and Wyre CCG and Fylde and Wyre Health and 
Wellbeing Partnership
Andrew Bennett for Dr Alex Gaw, Morecambe Bay CCG
Ian Sewart for DCC Sunita Gamblin, Lancashire Constabulary

3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no disclosures of interest in relation to items appearing on the agenda.

4.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 5 September 2017

Resolved: That the Board agreed the minutes of the last meeting.

5.  Forward Plan and Action Sheet

Resolved: That the Forward Plan and Action Sheet be noted and if any Board members 
wishes to place an item on the forward plan, to email details to Sam Gorton, 
email sam.gorton@lancashire.gov.uk. 

6.  Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Strategy

Members of the Board had previously agreed that a refresh of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy be undertaken, with a subsequent workshop to agree key areas of focus for the 
Strategy.  The report provides an update subsequent to the workshop, with potential 
workstreams identified and a refreshed Strategy for consideration.

Members of the Board were requested to consider the groupings and workstreams 
proposed for action under the headings of Early Years, Activating Communities for Health 
and Wellbeing, Early Help and Managing Demand, Wider Determinants of Health, together 
with the opportunities to facilitate delivering, agreeing whether they were an appropriate 
reflection of the future focus required to improve health and wellbeing outcomes in 
Lancashire.

mailto:sam.gorton@lancashire.gov.uk


3

The Board also agreed on members which will lead activity on the workstreams and the 
frequency that progress will be reported back to future meetings:

Workstream Lead

Early Years County Councillor Charles

Activating Communities for Health 
and Wellbeing

Adrian Leather and Greg Mitten 
supporting

Early Help and Managing Demand County Councillor Gooch

Wider Determinants of Health Possibly Gary Hall

There is an opportunity for support with this from the Local Government Association (LGA) 
which is available.  Also engage with the Health and Wellbeing Partnerships as their role is 
crucial in delivering these outcomes across the County along with the District Councils and 
the Leads should make these contacts.

Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board:

i) Considered the outcomes from the workshop and agreed the proposed areas of 
work required to improve health and wellbeing outcomes in Lancashire.

ii) Agreed lead Board members for each programme of work.
iii) Would receive progress reports on the proposed work streams on a regular basis at 

future Board meetings.
iv) Adopted the updated draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy.
v) Clare Platt to discuss with Gary Hall re leading on the Wider Determinants of Health 

workstream.
vi) Clare Platt to initiate the first meeting with all the leads to discuss going forward.

7.  Better Care Fund (BCF)/Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) Performance 
Update Report

The Board received a report on the progress on Lancashire BCF Plan 2017/19, Improved 
Better Care Fund (iBCF) Plans, Performance against BCF metrics in Quarter 1 of 2017/18 
and action taken to reduce Delayed Transfers of Care (DToC) and the level of impact.

Work is currently ongoing to agree the Section 75 with the Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs) and Lancashire County Council (LCC).

iBCF reporting at the next Board meeting in January 2018 will detail spending financial 
arrangements and performance of schemes.



4

Delayed Transfers of Care (DToC)

This area has been recognised as the top priority for joint working by NHS and Social 
Care.  There is significant national scrutiny that has placed Lancashire in the worse 
performing quartile resulting in an impending review of the use of the iBCF monies in 
improving DToC performance.

When considering the iBCF/BCF Plan for future sign off, the Board needs to have sight of 
the trajectory prior to receiving the plan.

It is important to understand performance across different health economies and the role 
of LCC on the DToC Trajectory.

There was discussion about DToC performance and it was agreed that there would be a 
Check and Challenge Group that would meet in between Board meetings that will feed 
back into this group.  The membership of this group was agreed as follows:  Louise Taylor, 
Karen Partington and Jayne Mellor.  Louise Taylor agreed to lead this group and convene 
the meetings.

Resolved:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board:

i) Noted the level of performance, in quarter 1 of 2017/18 against the BCF metrics.
ii) Noted the progress updates for the BCF and iBCF plan delivery for 2017/19.
iii) Confirmed the role of the Better Care Fund Steering group and encouraged all partners 

and system leaders to take a full part in supporting it and the delivery of the BCF and 
iBCF plans.

iv) Noted actual DTOC performance and the requirements of and expected roles of all 
partners in achieving extremely challenging improvements in this.

v) Noted that Lancashire 2018/19 iBCF allocations will be subject to review in November 
2017 as a result of significant DTOC performance challenge.

vi) Approved the proposed process for managing any necessary changes in iBCF 
spending plans subject to the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board agreeing final 
details with the Chair of the Better Care Fund Steering Group.

vii) Establish a working group to provide Check and Challenge re DToC.

8.  Review of Lancashire Residential and Nursing Home Market

The Health and Wellbeing Board were provided with an up to date position regarding 
Quality of Care in Residential and Nursing Homes across Lancashire.  The report provided 
information on bed numbers across Lancashire and also those homes that were currently 
closing due to either insolvency or Care Quality Commission regulated actions.  Members 
of the Board were asked to support the establishment of a leadership programme to 
develop leadership, capacity and capability in the residential and nursing home sector to 
support and encourage the best outcomes for those receiving care, and to achieve a 
buoyant and resilient care market.

The emerging issues around provider failure was financial sustainability and quality of 
care.  The Safeguarding Board has been looking at quality of care for vulnerable adults 
coming into the MASH (Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub) and are looking at joint funding to 
improve this.



5

Care Quality Commission has closed a number of residential homes recently and LCC 
have found beds for those residents.  A long term view at providing apprenticeships and 
caring as a carer packages to provide Managers of the future is needed.

Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board:

i) Noted the availability and quality of the residential and nursing home care sector as 
detailed in the report.

ii) Supported the proposal to develop a quality improvement programme.
iii) Nominated Louise Taylor to act as champion for this piece of work and contribute to its 

development and approval in the future.
iv) Noted that a detailed proposal with timescales and costings would be developed by the 

BCF Steering Group.

9.  Lancashire Safeguarding Boards: Annual Reports 2016/17

Lancashire Children Safeguarding Board (LSCB) and Lancashire Adult Safeguarding 
Board (LASB) are required to produce and publish an annual report which reflects on 
safeguarding practice and issues in the area.  The report covers the period from April 2016 
to end of March 2017 and can be accessed online.

Additionally a separate Annual Report is prepared by the LSCB's Child Death Overview 
Panel (CDOP).  A brief summary of key issues were detailed in the report.

The Board noted key points from the reports:

i) Policies, procedures and guidance around Mental Capacity Act (MCA) 
implementation have been commended nationally as an example of best practice.

ii) Applications in respect of Deprivation of Liberty (DoLs) far outsrip capacity to deal 
with them and there are significant backlogs and this is also a national pressure and 
concern.

iii) A significant backlog of safeguarding alerts was reported in the previous Annual 
Report.  This has continued to be a concern throughout 2016-17.  Recently the 
Local Authority have found additional resources to deal with this and the outcome 
will be reported in the 2017-18 report).

iv) Referrals to MASH include too many children whose interests would be best met by 
early help.

v) Agreed to fund a piece of development work in Children's MASH through to Adult.
vi) It is anticipated that new partnership arrangements with the three key agencies, the 

Local Authority, Police and CCGs are likely to be referred to as "Multi-agency 
Safeguarding Arrangements".  These will need to be in place by end of June 2019.

vii) The Children's Commissioner has also published a report and this will be shared 
with the Board.

Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the contents of the reports, 
commented on any key issues and considered the implications for the 
conduct of business.

http://www.lancashiresafeguarding.org.uk/media/34971/-lancashire-safeguarding-boards-annual-report-2016-17-final-.pdf


6

10.  Urgent Business

There were no matters of urgent business received.

11.  Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Board will be held at 10.00am on 25 January 2018 in 
Committee Room C – Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston.

         Ian Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


